

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J. by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF JAMES M. CANTOR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Dr. Cantor’s Opinions Regarding Appropriate Treatment For Transgender Youth Should Be Excluded.....	2
A. Dr. Cantor Is Not Qualified To Offer Opinions About The Treatment Of Pre-Pubertal Transgender Children Or Transgender Adolescents.....	2
B. Dr. Cantor’s Opinions Fall Outside The Scope Of The Parties’ Dispute.	4
II. Dr. Cantor’s Assertions Regarding Desistance in Adolescents, “Affirmation on Demand,” And Causes of Gender Dysphoria Are Not Reliable.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp., U.S.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Belville v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 9
<i>Dura Auto. Sys. of Ind., Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Edwards v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 9972, 2014 WL 3361923 (S.D.W. Va. July 8, 2014).....	5
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , No. 22 Civ. 184, 2022 WL 1521889 (M.D. Ala. May 13, 2022)	4
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	7, 8, 11
<i>Hysell v. Raleigh Gen. Hosp.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1375, 2020 WL 3130423 (S.D.W. Va. Jun. 12, 2020).....	2
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practs. & Prod. Liab. Litig. (No II) MDL 2502</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021)	9
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d(a)(5) (2021)	8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 7022
